11-0727-ED2 July 27, 2011

AMEND BOARD REPORT 11-0323-ED4
ADOPT TRACK E CALENDAR FOR 2011-2012 SCHOOL YEAR

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:
Adopt the Track E calendar for elementary and high schools for the year 2011- 2012,

This July 2011 amendment is necessary to delete two schools, Dewey and Southshore Schoo! of Leadership that
will not be on Track E and to add one school, Southshore International College Prep that will be on Track E.

DESCRIPTION: The calendar indicates holidays, teacher institute days, professional development days, staff
development days and days when schools are closed for extended periods of time.

The 2011-2012 Track E calendar includes 170 pupil attendance days, 4 staff development days for school

improvement planning, 3 professional development days, 2 parent-teacher conference days, and 4 teacher
institute days.

Two hundred and forty eight seven schools will operate on Track E: See Attached List.

The existing five Multi-Track Schools are included in the list of 53 schools that will be adopting the Track E
calendar for the 2011-2012 school year.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: Not applicable.

LSC REVIEW: LSC review is not applicable to this report.

FINANCIAL: There are one-time incremental costs affiliated with the migration of schools to a Track E calendar
schedule caused by loss of efficiency in paired bus routes, additional bus monitors, rutrienal nutritional support
services and security. In the 2011-2012 school year these costs have been offset with savings derived from the
Multi-Track Schools merging to Track E.

GENERAL CONDITIONS: Not applicable.

Approved for Consideration: Approved:

Noemi Donoso ﬁ laude Brizard
h

Chief Education Officer ief Executive Officer
Approved as to legal form:
T eer— %

Patrfck J. Rocks ﬂ e
Gengeral Counsel
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TRACK E CALENDAR
ELEMENTARY AND HIGH SCHOOLS

Terry Mavany Jean
Claude Brizard
Chief Executive Officer
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LEGEND
()} School closed — No salary paid /I Salary is paid except as provided for by Budgetary Action
+ Teacher Institute Days * Holidays
Q End of Quarter PH Full Day Parent-Teacher Conference - High School
# Professional Development Days PE Full Day Parent-Teacher Conference — Elementary School
Days of non attendance for students e Emergency Days ~ school in session if student days fall
below 170 (summer school would begin and end later as necessary)
BOLD] no classes for students; staff development days for School Improvement Planning

*HOLIDAYS 2011-2012

............ Labor Day November 24, 25.............Thanksgiving Holiday February 20 .......................Presidents’ Day
Columbus Day January 16 ....M. L King's Birthday MarchS..............c Pulaski's Bithday
Veterans Day Observance February 13 .................... Lincoln’s Birthday May 28 ... Memonal Day

NOTE: Friday, November 25, 2011 - holiday for office employees

e NEW STUDENT ENROLLMENT - June 17, 2011 is the deadline for students enrolling for the 2011 - 2012 school year.

o  CLASSES BEGIN - Monday, August 8, 2011. Students are scheduled for a full day of school.

o TEACHER INSTITUTE DAYS (+) Wednesday, August 3, 2011; Thursday, August 4, 2011; Friday, August 5, 2011; and Wednesday, June 13, 2012. On these days teachers
are to report at the regular time. Institute days are non-attendance days for students and are days held or approved by the State Superintendent of Instruction for teacher in-
service workshops or equivalent professional educational experiences such as educational gatherings, demonstrations of instructional materials, visitation of other schools.
institutions or facilities. Teacher Institute Days are fully principal-directed.

e PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT DAYS (#) - Friday, October 28, 2011; Friday, January 27, 2012, and Friday, April 13, 2012. On these days teachers are to report
at the regular time. These are non-attendance days for students. Professional development days are half principal- directed/ half teacher- directed.

e  STAFF DEVELOPMENT DAYS FOR SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PLANNING (BOLD DATES) - Friday, September 2.; Friday, September 30, 2011,

e Friday, November 18, 2011 and Friday, February 3, 2012.

e  PROGRESS REPORT DISTRIBUTION DAYS - Elementary and High Schools will distribute Student Progress Reports during the 6 week of each
marking period on Wednesday, September 14, 2011; Wednesday, December 7, 2011; Wednesday, March 7, 2012 and Wednesday. May 23, 2012

e  REPORT CARD PICKUP/PARENT-TEACHER CONFERENCE DAYS (PE.PH)) - Elementary Schools on Wednesday, November 2, 2011 and

Wednesday, April 18, 2012: high schools are on Thursday, November 3, 2011 and Thursday, April 18, 2012. The elementary school dates are non-attendance

days for students in elementary schools. The high school dates are non-attendance for students in high schools.

REPORT CARD DISTRIBUTION DAYS - For second marking period, Wednesday, February 1, 2012, for fourth marking period, Thursday. June 14, 2012

FALL INTERSESSION - Schools close at the end of the schoo! day on Thursday, September 29, 2011 and reopen on Monday, October 17, 2011

WINTER INTERSESSION - Schools close at the end of the school day on Friday, December 16, 2011 and reopen on Monday, January 9, 2012.

SPRING INTERSESSION - Schools close for students at the end of the school day Friday, March 23, 2012 and reopen on Monday, April 9, 2012.

GRADUATION DATES - Elementary graduation may not be held prior to the week of June 11, 2012. High School graduation may not be held prior to Fnday. June 8, 2012

PRESCHOOL PRE-REGISTRATION AND KINDERGARTEN PRE-REGISTRATION - The suggested dates are March 19, 2012 thru March 23, 2012.

SUMMER VACATION - Schools close for students on Thursday, June 14, 2012.

o  The numbers of weeks per quarter are: 1t Quarter 10 weeks ~ (46 days); 2™ Quarter 10 weeks - (42 days); 3'¢ Quarter 9 weeks - (40 days).
4h Quarter 9 weeks — (42 days)



11-0727-ED2

2011 -2012 TRACK E SCHOOLS

BOLD — New Track E Schools for 2011-2012 School Year

WO NOU e W R

=
= O

AD W W WWWWWWWwWNNRNNNNDNDNODNRNRRRR B |2 |92 |2
= O WO NOURE WNPLEOWOLWOOONOUE WNRERPOOLVURRNOUE B WN

42.
43,
44,
45,

Aldridge

Altgeld
Armstrong, Louis
Ashe

Avalon Park
Azuela

Banneker
Barbara Vick EC
Barnard

. Barton

. Bass

. Beard

. Beethoven

. Beidler

. Belmont-Cragin
. Bethune

. Blair Early Childhood
. Bond

. Bontemps

. Brown

. Brownell

. Brunson

. Burke

. Burr

. Burroughs

. Caldwell

. Calhoun North
. Calmeca

. Cameron

. Cardenas

. Carroll-Rosenwald
. Carson

. Carver Elementary
. Casals

. Cassell

. Castellanos

. Cather

. Chalmers

. Chase

. Chavez

. Chicago H.S. for

Agricultural Science
Claremont

Clark

Colemon

Columbia Exlporers

46. Cook

47. Copernicus

48. Corkery

49. Corliss H.S.

50. Crown Academy

51. Cuffe

52. Cullen

53. Dale Hales Williams
Prep.

54. Daley

55. Davis, Miles

56. Delano

57. Deneen

58. DePriest

59. Dett

60— Dewey

60. Dirksen

61. Dixon

62. Dodge

63. Doolittle

64. Drake

65. Drummond

66. Dubois

67. Dulles

68. Dunne

69. Dyett

70. Earhart

71. Earle

72. Edwards

73. Ellington

74. Emmet

75. Esmond

76. Everett

77. Evergreen Academy

78. Evers

79. Fairfield Academy

80. Faraday

81. Farnsworth

82. Fenger Achievement
Academy

83. Fenger H.S.

84. Fernwood

85. Finkl

86. Fiske

87. Frazier

88. Fuller

89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.

95.
96.
97.
98.
99.

100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.

110.
111.
112.
113.
114.
115.
116.
117.
118.
119.
120.

121.
122.
123.
124.
125.
126.
127.
128.
129.
130.
131.

Fulton
Funston
Gage Park
Garvey
Goldblatt
Greater Lawndale Social
Justice H.S.
Greene
Gregory
Guggenheim
Hammond
Hampton
Harper H.S.
Harvard
Hay
Hearst
Hedges
Hefferan
Henderson
Henson
Herbert
Hernandez Middle
School
Heroes
Herzl
Higgins
Hinton
Hirsch H.S.
Holmes
Howe
Hoyne
Hughes
Hurley
Infinity Math & Science
High School
Irving
Jackson, Mahalia
Jenner
Jensen
Johnson
Joplin
Kanoon
Kellman
Kershaw
Key
King Elementary
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132.
133,
134.
135.
136.
137.
138.
139.
140.
141.
142,

Science
143,
144,
145.
146.
147.
148.
149.
150.
151.
152.
153.
154.
155.
156.
157.
158.
159.
160.
161.
162.
163.
164.
165.
166.
167.
168.
169.
170.
171.
172,

Kohn
Kozminski
Lafayette

Lara Academy
Lavizzo
Lawndale

Lee

Leland

Lewis

Libby
Lindblom Math &

Little Village
Lloyd

Lovett

Lowell
Madero
Madison
Mann
Marquette
Mason

May Elementary
Mays
McCormick
McDowell
McKay

McNair
Melody
Metcalfe
Mireles
Mollison
Monroe
Montefiore
Moos

Morgan
Morgan Park H.S.
Morrill
Morton
Mount Vernon

Multicultural Arts H.S.

Nash
National Teachers
Academy

173.

Science
174.
175.
176.
177.
178.
179.
180.
181.
182.
183.
184.

185.
186.
187.

188.
189.
190.
191.
192.
193.
194.
195.
196.
197.
198.
199,
200.
201.

202.
203.
204,
205.
206.
207.
208.
209.
. Sherman
211.

210

Nicholson Math &

Nightingale
Nobel
O'Toole
Oglesby
Overton
Paderewski
Park Manor
Parkman
Parkside
Pasteur
Peace & Education
Coalition
Peck

Penn

Phillip Achievement
Academy
Phillips H.S.
Piccolo
Pickard

Pirie
Plamondon
Pope

Powell
Prescott
Pullman
Raby H.S.
Randolph
Revere
Richards H.S.
Robeson Achievement
Academy
Robeson H.S.
Ruggles
Ryder
Ryerson
Salazar
Sandoval
Scammon
Schubert

Sherwood

212.

213.
214.
215.

Shoop

Smith, Wendell
Smyth

Songhai

216-Southshore-Scheol-of
Leadership

216.

Southshore

217.

International College

Prep
Southside Occ.

Academy

218.
219.
220.
221.
222.
223.

224.
225.
226.
227.
228.
229.
230.
231.
232.
233.
234.
235.
236.
237.
238.
239.
240.
241.
242.
243.
244,
245.
246.
247.

Spencer

Spry

Stagg

Tanner

TEAM Englewood
Tilden Achievement
Academy

Tilden H.S.

Till

Tilton

Tonti

Vaughn H.S.

Volta

Walsh

Ward, Laura
Webster

Wells Prep.
Wentworth

West Park
Westcott

Whistler

White

Whitney

Williams Multiplex
Woods Math & Science
Woodson South
World Language H.S.
Yale

Yates

Young, Ella Flagg
Zapata





