AMEND BOARD REPORT 11-0323-ED4 ADOPT TRACK E CALENDAR FOR 2011-2012 SCHOOL YEAR

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

Adopt the Track E calendar for elementary and high schools for the year 2011- 2012.

This July 2011 amendment is necessary to delete two schools, Dewey and Southshore School of Leadership that will not be on Track E and to add one school, Southshore International College Prep that will be on Track E.

DESCRIPTION: The calendar indicates holidays, teacher institute days, professional development days, staff development days and days when schools are closed for extended periods of time.

The 2011-2012 Track E calendar includes 170 pupil attendance days, 4 staff development days for school improvement planning, 3 professional development days, 2 parent-teacher conference days, and 4 teacher institute days.

Two hundred and forty eight seven schools will operate on Track E: See Attached List.

The existing five Multi-Track Schools are included in the list of 53 schools that will be adopting the Track E calendar for the 2011-2012 school year.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: Not applicable.

LSC REVIEW: LSC review is not applicable to this report.

FINANCIAL: There are one-time incremental costs affiliated with the migration of schools to a Track E calendar schedule caused by loss of efficiency in paired bus routes, additional bus monitors, nutrional nutritional support services and security. In the 2011-2012 school year these costs have been offset with savings derived from the Multi-Track Schools merging to Track E.

GENERAL CONDITIONS: Not applicable.

Approved for Consideration:

Noemi Donoso

Chief Education Officer

Approved as to legal form:

Patrick J. Rocks

General Counsel

Approved:

Jean Claude Brizard Chief Executive Officer



2011-2012 11-0727-ED2 TRACK E CALENDAR ELEMENTARY AND HIGH SCHOOLS

Terry Mazany Jean Claude Brizard Chief Executive Officer

	AUGUS	ST 2011-	18 days			NOVEMB	ER 2011	– 17 day	8		FEBRUA	RY 2012 -	18 days		ſ	MAY	2012 – 22	days	
M	T	W	Т	F	М	T	W	T	F	M	Ţ	W	T	F	M	T	W	T	F
« » (1)	(2)	3+	4+	5+		1	2PE	3PH	4			1	2	3		1	2	3	4
8	9	10	11	12	7	8	9	10	11*	6	7	8	9	10	7	8	9	10	11
15	16	17	18	19	14	15	16	17	18	13*	14	15	16	17	14	15	16	17	18
22	23	24	25	26	21	22	23	24*	25*	20°	21	22	23	24	21	22	23	24	25
29	30	31			28	29	30			27	28	29			28°	29	30	31	
	SEPTEME	BER 2011	– 19 da	rys	1	DECEMB	ER 2011	– 12 day	8		MARC	H 2012 – 1	6 days			JUN	E 2012 – 9	days	
М	Т	W	T	F	М	T	W	T	F	М	T	W	Т	F	M	T	W	T	F
			1	2				1	2		-		1	2		•	-		1
5*	. 6	7	8	9	5	6	7	8	9	5*	6	7	8	9	4	5	6	7	8
12	13	14	15	16	12	13	14	15	16	12	13	14	15	16	11	12	13+	14Q	(15)
19	20	21	22	23	/19/	/20/	J21/	1221	/23/	19	20	21	22	23	(18)	(19)	(20)	(21)	(22)
26	27	28	29	30	(26)	(27)	(28)	(29)	(30)	(26)	(27)	(28)	(29)	(30)	(25)	(26)	(27)	(28)	(29)
	ОСТОВ	R 2011	- 10 day	/S		JANUAR	Y 2012	- 15 days	<u> </u>	_	APRIL	2012 – 1	4 days				JULY 2013	2	
М	Ť	W	T	F	М	T	W	T	F	М	T	W	Ť	F	М	T	W	T	F
					(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	121	/3/	141	151	16/	(2)	(3)	4*	(5)	(6)
(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	· (7)	9	10	11	12	13	9	10	11	12	13#Q	(9)	(10)	(11)	(12)	(13)
101	(11)	(12)	(13)	(14)	* 16*	17	18	19	20	16	17	18PE	1 9 PH	20	(16)	(17)	(18)	(19)	(20)
17	18	19	20	21	23	24	25	26	27#Q	23	24	25	26	27	(23)	(24)	(25)	(26)	(27)
24	25	26	27	28#Q	30	31				30					(30)	(31)			
31										L					l				

LEGEND

- () School closed No salary paid
- + Teacher Institute Days
- Q End of Quarter
- # Professional Development Days
- Days of non attendance for students
- // Salary is paid except as provided for by Budgetary Action
- Holidays

PH Full Day Parent-Teacher Conference - High School

PE Full Day Parent-Teacher Conference - Elementary School

e Emergency Days – school in session if student days fall

below 170 (summer school would begin and end later as necessary)

BOLD no classes for students; staff development days for School Improvement Planning

*HOLIDAYS 2011-2012

September 5Labor Day	November 24, 25Thanksgiving Holiday	February 20Presidents' Day				
October 10Columbus Day	January 16M. L. King's Birthday	March 5Pulaski's Birthday				
November 11Veterans Day Observance	February 13Lincoln's Birthday	May 28 Memorial Day				
NOTE: Friday, November 25, 2011 - holiday for office employees						

- NEW STUDENT ENROLLMENT June 17, 2011 is the deadline for students enrolling for the 2011 2012 school year.
- CLASSES BEGIN Monday, August 8, 2011. Students are scheduled for a full day of school.
- TEACHER INSTITUTE DAYS (+) -Wednesday, August 3, 2011; Thursday, August 4, 2011; Friday, August 5, 2011; and Wednesday, June 13, 2012. On these days teachers are to report at the regular time. Institute days are non-attendance days for students and are days held or approved by the State Superintendent of Instruction for teacher inservice workshops or equivalent professional educational experiences such as educational gatherings, demonstrations of instructional materials, visitation of other schools. institutions or facilities. Teacher Institute Days are fully principal-directed.
- PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT DAYS (#) Friday, October 28, 2011; Friday, January 27, 2012, and Friday, April 13, 2012. On these days teachers are to report
 at the regular time. These are non-attendance days for students. Professional development days are half principal- directed/ half teacher- directed.
- STAFF DEVELOPMENT DAYS FOR SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PLANNING (BOLD DATES) Friday, September 2., Friday, September 30, 2011.
- Friday, November 18, 2011 and Friday, February 3, 2012.
- PROGRESS REPORT DISTRIBUTION DAYS Elementary and High Schools will distribute Student Progress Reports during the 6th week of each
 marking period on Wednesday, September 14, 2011; Wednesday, December 7, 2011; Wednesday, March 7, 2012 and Wednesday, May 23, 2012
- REPORT CARD PICKUP/PARENT-TEACHER CONFERENCE DAYS (PE.PH)) Elementary Schools on Wednesday, November 2, 2011 and Wednesday, April 18, 2012: high schools are on Thursday, November 3, 2011 and Thursday, April 19, 2012. The elementary school dates are non-attendance days for students in elementary schools. The high school dates are non-attendance for students in high schools.
- REPORT CARD DISTRIBUTION DAYS For second marking period, Wednesday, February 1, 2012, for fourth marking period, Thursday, June 14, 2012.
- FALL INTERSESSION Schools close at the end of the school day on Thursday, September 29, 2011 and reopen on Monday, October 17, 2011.
- WINTER INTERSESSION Schools close at the end of the school day on Friday, December 16, 2011 and reopen on Monday, January 9, 2012.
- SPRING INTERSESSION Schools close for students at the end of the school day Friday, March 23, 2012 and reopen on Monday, April 9, 2012.
- GRADUATION DATES Elementary graduation may not be held prior to the week of June 11, 2012. High School graduation may not be held prior to Finday, June 8, 2012.
- PRESCHOOL PRE-REGISTRATION AND KINDERGARTEN PRE-REGISTRATION The suggested dates are March 19, 2012 thru March 23, 2012.
- SUMMER VACATION Schools close for students on Thursday, June 14, 2012.
- The numbers of weeks per quarter are: 1st Quarter 10 weeks (46 days); 2nd Quarter 10 weeks (42 days); 3nd Quarter 9 weeks (40 days); 4th Quarter 9 weeks (42 days)

44. Colemon

45. Columbia Exlporers

BOLD - New Track E Schools for 2011-2012 School Year

1.	Aldridge	46.	Cook	89.	Fulton
2.	Altgeld	47.	Copernicus	90.	Funston
3.	Armstrong, Louis	48.	Corkery	91.	Gage Park
4.	Ashe	49.	Corliss H.S.	92.	Garvey
5.	Avalon Park	50.	Crown Academy	93.	Goldblatt
6.	Azuela	51.	Cuffe	94.	Greater Lawndale Social
7.	Banneker	52 .	Cullen		Justice H.S.
8.	Barbara Vick EC	53.	Dale Hales Williams	95.	Greene
9.	Barnard		Prep.	96.	Gregory
10.	Barton	54.	Daley	97.	Guggenheim
11.	Bass	55.	Davis, Miles	98.	Hammond
12.	Beard	56.	Delano	99.	Hampton
13.	Beethoven	57.	Deneen	100). Harper H.S.
14.	Beidler	58.	DePriest	101	Harvard
15.	Belmont-Cragin	59.	Dett	102	?. Hay
16.	Bethune	60.	Dewey	103	3. Hearst
17.	Blair Early Childhood	60.	Dirksen	104	I. Hedges
18.	Bond	61.	Dixon	105	5. Hefferan
19.	Bontemps	62.	Dodge	106	6. Henderson
20.	Brown	63.	Doolittle	107	'. Henson
21.	Brownell	64.	Drake	108	3. Herbert
22.	Brunson	65.	Drummond	109). Hernandez Middle
23.	Burke	66.	Dubois		School
24.	Burr	67.	Dulles	110). Heroes
25.	Burroughs	68.	Dunne	111	Herzl
26.	Caldwell	69.	Dyett	112	. Higgins
27.	Calhoun North	70.	Earhart		3. Hinton
28.	Calmeca	71.	Earle	114	l. Hirsch H.S.
29.	Cameron	72.	Edwards	115	5. Holmes
30.	Cardenas	73.	Ellington	116	5. Howe
31.	Carroll-Rosenwald	74.	Emmet	117	'. Hoyne
32.	Carson	75.	Esmond	118	3. Hughes
33.	Carver Elementary	76.	Everett	119). Hurley
34.	Casals	77.	Evergreen Academy	120). Infinity Math & Science
35.	Cassell	78.	Evers		High School
36.	Castellanos	79.	Fairfield Academy	121	Irving
37.	Cather	80.	Faraday	122	. Jackson, Mahalia
38.	Chalmers	81.	Farnsworth		3. Jenner
39.	Chase	82.	Fenger Achievement	124	I. Jensen
40.	Chavez		Academy	125	5. Johnson
	Chicago H.S. for	83.	Fenger H.S.	126	5. Joplin
	Agricultural Science		Fernwood		'. Kanoon
42.	Claremont	85.	Finkl	128	3. Kellman
	Clark		Fiske). Kershaw
	ā 1	~-			

87. Frazier

88. Fuller

130. **Key**

131. King Elementary

11-0727-ED2		
132. Kohn	173. Nicholson Math &	212. Shoop
133. Kozminski	Science	213. Smith, Wendell
134. Lafayette	174. Nightingale	214. Smyth
135. Lara Academy	175. Nobel	215. Songhai
136. Lavizzo	176. O'Toole	216. Southshore School of
137. Lawndale	177. Oglesby	Leadership
138. Lee	178. Overton	216. Southshore
139. Leland	179. Paderewski	International College
140. Lewis	180. Park Manor	<u>Prep</u>
141. Libby	181. Parkman	217. Southside Occ.
142. Lindblom Math &	182. Parkside	Academy
Science	183. Pasteur	218. Spencer
143. Little Village	184. Peace & Education	219. Spry
144. Lloyd	Coalition	220. Stagg
145. Lovett	185. Peck	221. Tanner
146. Lowell	186. Penn	222. TEAM Englewood
147. Madero	187. Phillip Achievement	223. Tilden Achievement
148. Madison	Academy	Academy
149. Mann	188. Phillips H.S.	224. Tilden H.S.
150. Marquette	189. Piccolo	225. Till
151. Mason	190. Pickard	226. Tilton
152. May Elementary	191. Pirie	227. Tonti
153. Mays	192. Plamondon	228. Vaughn H.S.
154. McCormick	193. Pope	229. Volta
155. McDowell	194. Powell	230. Walsh
156. McKay	195. Prescott	231. Ward, Laura
157. McNair	196. Pullman	232. Webster
158. Melody	197. Raby H.S.	233. Wells Prep.
159. Metcalfe	198. Randolph	234. Wentworth
160. Mireles	199. Revere	235. West Park
161. Mollison	200. Richards H.S.	236. Westcott
162. Monroe	201. Robeson Achievement	237. Whistler
163. Montefiore	Academy	238. White
164. Moos	202. Robeson H.S.	239. Whitney
165. Morgan	203. Ruggles	240. Williams Multiplex
166. Morgan Park H.S.	204. Ryder	241. Woods Math & Science
167. Morrill	205. Ryerson	242. Woodson South
168. Morton	206. Salazar	243. World Language H.S.
169. Mount Vernon	207. Sandoval	244. Yale
170. Multicultural Arts H.S.	208. Scammon	245. Yates
171. Nash	209. Schubert	246. Young, Ella Flagg
172. National Teachers	210. Sherman	247. Zapata
	/II Sperwood	

211. Sherwood

Academy